

No. S277910

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

---

IN RE GERALD JOHN KOWALCZYK,

*Petitioner,*

On Habeas Corpus

---

First Appellate District, Case No. A162977  
San Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. 21-SF-003700-A  
The Honorable Susan Greenberg, Judge  
The Honorable Elizabeth K. Lee, Judge  
The Honorable Jeffrey R. Finigan, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

STEPHEN M. WAGSTAFFE (SBN 78470)  
*District Attorney of San Mateo County*  
JOSHUA MARTIN (SBN 301450)  
*Deputy District Attorney*  
400 County Center  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
Telephone: (650) 363-4636  
Fax: (650) 363-4636  
jxmartin@smcgov.org  
*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*

July 7, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issues Presented .....	8
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	9
I. Facts of the Case.....	9
II. Trial Court Proceedings.....	11
III. Appellate Proceedings .....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Section 28(f)(3) Should Control the Denial of Bail in Non-Capital Cases .....	14
A. History of California Provisions Governing Pretrial Detention .....	16
1. Early Bail Provisions.....	16
2. Public Safety: Propositions 4 and 8 .....	17
3. Propositions 4 and 8 in Conflict .....	20
4. Proposition 9: Victim’s Bill of Rights.....	21
B. Proposition 9’s Plain Language and Stated Purpose, In Addition to the Timing of Its Enactment, Indicate Section 28(f)(3)’s Bail Provisions Prevail Over Section 12.....	23
1. Principles of Constitutional Interpretation.....	24
2. Sections 12 and 28(f)(3) Conflict .....	26
3. Section 28(f)(3)’s Inverted Bail Framework .....	28
4. Section 28(f)(3)’s Focus on Victims .....	30
5. Proposition 9 Enacted in Response to this Court’s Opinion in Standish .....	31
C. Current Due Process and Equal Protection Principles Are Consistent with Section 28(f)(3)’s Pretrial Detention Framework .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Propositions 4, 8, and 9 All Intended Higher Bail for More Serious Offenders .....	35
2. Altered Pretrial Detention Landscape Post <i>Humphrey</i> .....	37
3. Petitioner Advocates for Section 12’s Uncontemplated Right to Release .....	39
4. Section 28(f)(3) Best Facilitates Further Legislative Amendment in a Post- <i>Humphrey</i> Pretrial Detention Landscape .....	42
II. A Trial Court May Set Unaffordable Bail Following a Proper Analysis Addressing a Detainee’s Equal Protection and Due Process Rights as Set Forth in <i>Humphrey</i> .....	44
A. Section 28(f)(3) Does Not Prohibit the Setting of Unaffordable Bail.....	45
B. Section 12 Does Not Prohibit the Setting of Unaffordable Bail.....	47
1. Section 12’s Language and Intent.....	48
2. <i>Humphrey</i> Did Not Amend Section 12 .....	51
C. This Court’s Holding in <i>Humphrey</i> Does Not Prohibit the Setting of Unaffordable Bail .....	55
III. Restructuring of California’s Pretrial Detention Framework is a Power Reserved for the Legislature and the People of California .....	59
Conclusion .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	25
<i>Bean v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 754 .....	16
<i>Beardon v. Georgia</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 660.....	57
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236 .....	18, 24
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assoc. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	24
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 524.....	35
<i>Evans v. Municipal Court</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 633 (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 633 .....	17
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 410 .....	49, 51
<i>Ex Parte Duncan</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 75 .....	passim
<i>In re Anzo</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 100 .....	58
<i>In re Brown</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 296.....	passim
<i>In re Gentry</i> (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 723 .....	17
<i>In re Henley</i> (1912) 18 Cal.App 1.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 135.....	passim
<i>In re Keddy</i> (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 215 .....	17
<i>In re Kowalczyk</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 667.....	passim
<i>In re Law</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 21 .....	54
<i>In re Underwood</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 345 .....	passim
<i>In re White</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 455.....	51, 52, 53
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133.....	passim
<i>Methodist Hospital of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685 .....	60, 63
<i>Mt. San Jacinto Community College District v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 648.....	60
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168 .....	60
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1.....	25
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681.....	24
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858.....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	25, 34, 46
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	34
<i>People v. Vidana</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632.....	25, 30
<i>Professional Engineers in Cal. Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 1016.....	25, 26, 31
<i>Property Reserve Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 151.....	43, 44, 60
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 336 .....	33, 34
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409.....	48
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers’ Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 431.....	48
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	59
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 530.5(a) .....	11
§ 530.5(c)(1) .....	11, 13
§ 594(b)(1) .....	11
§ 1275.....	50

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

Cal. Const., art. I, § 12.....	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28.....	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (e) (2008) .....	passim
Cal. Const. of 1849, art. I, § 7.....	16, 35, 44
Cal. Const. of 1879, art. I, § 6.....	17, 35

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., 8th Amend .....	35
------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec., (Nov. 4, 2008) Prop. 9.....	passim
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec., (Nov. 5, 1974) Prop. 7.....	17
Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec., (June 8, 1982) Prop. 8 .....	19, 46, 47
Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec., (June 8, 1982) Prop. 4 .....	passim
Stats. 2018, ch. 244 (Sen. Bill No. 10 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)).....	42, 43
